

No.: 24-40564

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BROOK JACKSON,

Qui Tam Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VENTAVIA RESEARCH GROUP, LLC,

Defendant-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

PFIZER, INC., and ICON PLC,

Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

No. 1:21-cv-00008-MJT

Judge Michael J. Truncale United States District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Robert E. Barnes, Esq.
robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com
Lexis Anderson, Esq.
lexisanderson@barneslawllp.com
BARNES LAW
700 S. Flower Street, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (310) 510-6211

Warner Mendenhall, Esq.
warner@warnermendenhall.com
MENDENHALL LAW GROUP
190 North Union St., Suite 201
Akron, OH 44304
Telephone: (330) 535-9160

Jeremy L. Friedman, Esq.
jlfried@comcast.net
LAW OFFICE OF JEREMY L. FRIEDMAN
2801 Sylhowe Road
Oakland, CA 94602
Telephone: (510) 530-9060

Attorneys for Appellant Brook Jackson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 13

INTRODUCTION 14

ISSUES PRESENTED 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 16

A. Statement of the Facts 16

1. While Working as a Clinical Trial Director, Brook Jackson Blew the Whistle on Defendants’ Fraud and Misconduct..... 16

2. In the Second Amended Complaint, Relator Details Fraud in The Design, Conduct, Data Analysis and Reporting of Pfizer’s Clinical Trials to Induce FDA to Issue an EUA of Pfizer’s Biologic 18

3. Pfizer’s Fraudulent Clinical Trials Contributed to a Public Health Crisis. 21

4. Complicit in the Public Health Crisis, Former Officials in Executive Branch Agencies Protected Corporate Partners and Abandoned Public Health 23

B. Procedural Posture..... 26

LEGAL STANDARDS 29

A. Standards of Appellate Review 29

B. Standards Applicable to the DOJ’s Motion..... 30

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 32

ARGUMENT 35

I. The District Court Erred in Permitting DOJ to Make a “Later Date” Intervention in Order to Dismiss this Qui Tam Action..... 35

A. The DOJ Lacked Authority to Dismiss Under § 3730(c)(2)(A) Because it Made No Showing of Good Cause to Intervene 35

B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Ignoring Prejudice to Relator as Original Party and By Holding Rule 24(b)(3) Does Not Apply to Permissive Intervention..... 40

C. It Was Inconsistent with the Purpose of 3730(c)(3) to Allow Later Intervention to Dismiss this Action, and It Would Undermine the Functioning of the Act to Allow the Ruling Below to Stand..... 43

D. The District Court Improperly Collapsed the Intervention and Dismissal

Standards.....	46
E. It was an Abuse of Discretion to Deny Relator an Evidentiary Hearing Given the Imbalance of Evidence and Offer of Proof	47
II. The DOJ’s Motion to Intervene and Dismiss Violated the Constitution.....	49
A. The DOJ Motion Failed Strict Scrutiny as Content/Viewpoint Based Termination of Right to Petition	50
B. The DOJ Motion Offended Separation of Powers	53
C. The DOJ’s Motion Offends the Equal Protection Clause	54
III. It Was an Abuse of Discretion to Dismiss the Qui Tam action with Prejudice as to Brook Jackson.....	56
IV. On De Novo Review, the District Court Erred in Dismissing Jackson’s Retaliation Claim	57
A. Standard of Review for Retaliation Claim.....	57
B. Jackson Was Engaging in Protected Activity.....	58
C. Jackson’s Actions Were Motivated by a Concern Regarding Fraud Against the Government	61
D. Relator’s Actions Were in Furtherance of an Action Under the False Claims Act.....	63
E. Ventavia had Knowledge of Protected Activity	65
F. But-for Relator’s Protected Activity, She Would Not Have Been Retaliated Against.....	66
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	53
------------------------------	----

CASES

<i>Apter v. HHS</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	62
<i>Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....	39, 49, 50, 55, 56
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	66
<i>Brutus Trading, LLC v. Standard Chtd. Bank</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21868 (2d Cir. Aug. 21, 2023).....	39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 17, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976).....	52
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	52
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	51
<i>Cherry v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> , 693 F. App'x 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	51

Giboney v. Empire Storage Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....51

Gibson v. Kilpatrick,
838 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2016).....52

Gonzalez v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
610 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1980).....30

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008).....46

Guerrero v. Total Renal Care, Inc.,
No. EP-11-CV-449-KC, 2012 WL 899228 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2012).....63

Gulf States Util. Co. v. Alabama Power Co.,
824 F.2d 1465 (5th Cir. 1987).....29

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....55

In re Nat. Gas Royalties ex rel. United States,
562 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2009).....54

In re S. Scrap Material Co., LLC,
541 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008).....62

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Baton Rouge,
876 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1989).....51

Jamison v. Fluor Fed. Sols.,
2017 WL 3215289 (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2017).....66

Josey v. Impulse Dynamics (USA) Inc.,
371 F. Supp. 3d 603 (D. Ariz. 2019).....59

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....53

McDonald v. Smith,
472 U.S. 479 (1985).....51

Miniex v. Houston Hous. Auth.,
400 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....60

Moore v. California Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab'y,
275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....59

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006).....29

Nichols v. Baylor Rsch. Inst.,
418 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....62, 65

NRA of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....50

Polansky v. Exec. Health Res.,
17 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2021).....35, 36, 49

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....52

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....52

Robertson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
32 F.3d 948 (5th Cir.1994).....61

Shackelford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir.1999).....67

Shaw v. United Mexican States,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 6166 (5th Cir. Mar. 14, 2024).....29, 30

Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner,
765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014).....29

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....51

Thomas v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 11-544, 2011 WL 3490081 (E.D. La. Aug. 10, 2011).....57, 61

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....49

United States v. AseraCare Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136059 (N.D. Ala. Sep. 24, 2012).....42

United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
816 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2016).....58

United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences,
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....59

United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.,
970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020).....36, 49, 52

United States ex rel. Drennen v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53978 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2018).....40

United States ex rel. Dyson v. Amerigroup Texas, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. H-03-4223, 2005 WL 2467689 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2005).....67

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U. S. 928 (2009).....41

United States ex rel. Johnson v. Kaner Med. Grp., P.A.,
641 F. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2016).....58, 61

United States ex rel. Johnson v. Raytheon Co.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....61

United States ex rel. Patton v. Shaw Servs., L.L.C.,
418 F. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2011).....61

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
143 S. Ct. 1720 (2023).....31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 44, 49, 50, 56

United States ex rel. Reddell v. DynCorp Int'l, LLC,
No. 1:14-CV-86, 2019 WL 12875471 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2019).....64

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....55

United States v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109489 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2018), *appeal dismissed*
United States v. United States ex rel. Thrower, 968 F.3d 996, 1010 (9th Cir.
2020).....48

Welsh v. Correct Care L.L.C.,
915 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2019).....29

Winters v. Teledyne Movable Offshore,
776 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1985).....36

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb–3(c)(2)(B).....17

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1294.....12

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....13, 30, 31, 35, 38, 41, 43, 44

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....13, 30, 35, 36, 41, 42, 43, 46

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....57, 59, 61, 63

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....14, 15, 28, 31, 33, 40, 41, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....31, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Good Cause, s.v. Cause, Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 2011).....36
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....14, 28, 43, 45, 47
